



केंद्रीय विद्यालय संगठन

शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार के अधीन स्वायत संस्थान

KENDRIYA VIDYALAYA SANGATHAN

Under Ministry of Education, Govt. of India मुख्यालय, नई दिल्ली / Head quarters, New Delhi Website: www.kvsangathan.nic.in

Email: jcp.kvs@gmail.com, Tel: 011-26858565

18, संस्थागत क्षेत्र, शहीद जीत सिंह मार्ग, नई दिल्ली / 18, Institutional Area, Shaheed Jeet Singh Marg, New Delhi 725

F.11075-1/2023-KVS/-Admn-I/709-

Date: 13:12.2023

ORDER

Approval of the Hon'ble Minister of Education -cum-Chairman, Kendriya Vidyalaya Sangathan is hereby conveyed for the closure of Kendriya Vidyalaya, Zakhama, Nagaland under Defence Sector with effect from 01.04.2024 as the Sponsoring Authority has not provided the suitable land for construction of permanent school building eventhough KV, Zakhama was sanctioned on 16.12.1987 and also the major maintenance and repair work has not been carried out in the temporary school building by the Sponsoring Authority i.e. Ministry of Defence due to fund crunch.

The existing students may be accommodated in nearby Kendriya Vidyalayas as per KVS rules or any other Kendriya Vidyalaya as per the request of the parents.

Joint Commissioner (Pers.)

Distribution: -

1. PS to MoE-cum-Chairman, KVS New Delhi

2. Sr. PPS to Secretary (SE&L), MoE-cum-Deputy Chairperson, KVS.

- 3. Sr. PPS to Joint Secretary (Institutions & Trg.), MoE-cum-Vice Chairperson, KVS.
- 4. The Deputy Secretary (INS-I &II), MoE, Shastri Bhawan, New Delhi.
- 5. PS/EA to Commissioner, KVS, New Delhi
- 6. The Joint Commissioner (Acad.), KVS Hqrs for information & necessary action please.
- 7. The Joint Commissioner (Admn.-I)/(Trg.)/(Admn.)/(Pers.), KVS New Delhi.
- 8. The Joint Commissioner (Finance), KVS, for information & necessary action please.
- 9. Supdt Engineer (Works), KVS (HQ), New Delhi.
- 10. The OSD (Defence), KVS (HQ), New Delhi.
- 11. The Nominee Chairman, Vidyalaya Management Committee, KV Zakhama, Nagaland.
- 12. The Deputy Commissioner, KVS RO Tinsukia for information and necessary action.
- 13. The Deputy Commissioner, KVS, All Regional Offices.
- 14. The Deputy Commissioner, EDP Cell, KVS, Hgrs, New Delhi for uploading the order on KVS website.
- 15. The Secretary, C.B.S.E., Preet Vihar, Delhi.
- 16. The Director ZIET, KVS Gwalior/Mumbai/Mysore/Chandigarh/Bhubaneswar.
- 17. The Principal, KV Zakhama, Nagaland for information & necessary action.
- 18. All Officers/Sections, KVS (HQ), New Delhi
- 19. President/ General Secretary, KVS recognized staff Associations.
- 20. Guard file.